1969 Assembly Bill 419

Date published: August 21, 1969

CHAPTER 145, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 29.12 (1) to (3a); and to create 29.12 (2m), (5) and (6) of the statutes, relating to nonresident hunting license fees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.12 (1) to (3a) of the statutes are amended to read:

29.12 (1) Nonresident hunting licenses shall be either general, limited deer and bear, small game, archer (bow and arrow) hunting, or shooting preserve hunting, and shall be issued by the commission department or by the county clerk, subject to s. 29.09, to persons duly applying therefor who are not residents of this state. The fee for each general license is \$50, for each deer and bear license \$35, for each limited small game license \$25, for each archer hunting license \$15 \$25 and for each shooting preserve hunting license \$5.

(2) Each general license shall extend to the hunting of wild animals during the open season and shall be accompanied by a deer tag, and a back tag numbered to correspond with the license and supplied without additional fee confer upon the licensee the combined rights and privileges conferred by a nonresident deer and bear license and a nonresident small game license.

(3) Each limited small game license shall extend to the hunting of wild animals during the open season except deer and bear. The holder of a limited license may at any time before its expiration surrender the same for cancellation, and in lice thereof, upon payment of an additional fee of \$25, he shall receive a general license.

(3a) Each archer hunting license shall extend to the hunting of deer only and shall be accompanied by a deer tag and a back tag numbered to correspond with the license and supplied without additional fee all game with bow and arrow only. Hunting with a crossbow is prohibited.

SECTION 2. 29.12 (2m), (5) and (6) of the statutes are created to read:

29.12 (2m) Each deer and bear license shall extend to the hunting of deer and bear with firearm only.

(5) Each nonresident general, deer and bear and archer hunting license shall be accompanied by a deer tag and a back tag numbered to correspond with the license.

(6) No general license shall be issued to or obtained by the holder of a deer and bear license and no deer and bear license shall be issued to or obtained by the holder of a general license.

Approved August 15, 1969.